premium for the remaining risk period if the guarantee holder terminates the insurance before everything has been paid.

Income from total premiums for premiums in arrears is recognised when the guarantee enters into force. Payments of premiums in arrears
are recognised as premium payments when they are paid on an ongoing basis during the period of validity of the guarantee. The change in
premiums in arrears covers all new revenue from premiums in arrears (present value and risk-adjusted) less the premiums in arrears due for
payment during the period and decreases premium receivables.

Premiums can be both below or exceeding expected loss. A share of premiums exceeding expected loss reduces gross premium income,
because EKN is not entitled to retain this share and it is recognised as a latent liability. They are paid to the treasury under EKN’s revenue
heading each year after the premium shares have been earned and a surplus has been accumulated.

* Proforma 2020.

NOTE 2. CHANGE IN PROVISION FOR UNEARNED PREMIUMS AND UNEXPIRED RISKS

ASSETS

Closing
balance

31/12/20
Change

Working
capital guaran-

tees for large
corporates

Exchange
rate

changes

Closing
balance

31/12/21

Reinsured share of unearned premiums and unexpired risks 403,124 –71,344 0 3,275 335,055

Reinsured share of provisions for claims incurred 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL REINSURED SHARE OF PROVISIONS 403,124 –71,344 0 3,275 335,055

LIABILITIES

Provision for unearned premiums –7,585,466 –328,828 –1,166,668 229,906 –8,851,056

Provision for unexpired risks –597,000 49,823 32,766 26,760 –487,651

TOTAL PROVISION PREMIUMS AND UNEXPIRED RISKS –8,182,465 –279,005 –1,133,902 256,666 –9,338,707

Provision for claims gross of reinsurance –1,278,793 121,438 0 –85,153 –1,242,507

TOTAL CHANGE IN PROVISION FOR UNEARNED
PREMIUMS AND UNEXPIRED RISKS

–9,058,134 –228,911 –1,133,902 174,788 –10,246,159

EKN ANNUAL REPORT 2021� 53

NOTE 3. OTHER REVENUE

2021 2020

Administration income within government 349 710

Administrative income outside of government * 1,706 1,008

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 2,055 1,718

* �Refers to consultation on export credit insurance issues provided to EKN’s counterpart in New Zealand and constitutes EKN’s service

exports.

NOTE 4. CLAIMS INCURRED (GROSS OF REINSURANCE)

2021 2020

Recoveries net * 323,686 294,746

Claims paid net * –799,013 –1,637,170

Change in indemnified claims 395,923 1,078,910

Change in provision for expected loss indemnified claims –341,077 –1,026,139